Public Document Pack

. I AB
b \*
Sefton Councll B
o
V(YL
: 2005-2006
9 S AB\_&’ Supporting Carers
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES
DATE: Tuesday 1 June 2010
TIME: 9.30 am
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced

to the Town Hall, Southport)

Councillor
DECISION MAKER: Moncur
SUBSTITUTE: P Dowd
SPOKESPERSONS: Cuthbertson Preece
SUBSTITUTES: Doran Howe

COMMITTEE OFFICER:  Paul Fraser

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions,
which will be notified on the Forward Plan. ltems marked with an * on the
agenda involve Key Decisions

A key decision, as defined in the Council’'s Constitution, is: -

e any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and
Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

e any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.




This page is intentionally left blank.



AGENDA

ltems marked with an * involve key decisions

B
3

|Z

Y

N

Subject/Author(s)

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers are requested to give notice
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2010

Final Report Corporate Parenting Working
Group

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive

General Capital Schemes At Various
Schools

Report of the Strategic Director - Children,
Schools and Families

Sure Start Early Years And Childcare Grant :
Quality And Access 2010/2011 Extended
Schools Capital Allocation 2010/2011

Report of the Strategic Director - Children,
Schools and Families

Targeted Capital Fund : Additional
Schemes2010/11

Report of the Strategic Director - Children,
Schools and Families

Children's Personal Social Services Capital
Allocation 2010/11

Report of the Strategic Director - Children,
Schools and Families

Wards Affected
(Pages 5 - 8)
All Wards; (Pages 9 -
70)

Ainsdale; Derby; (Pages 71 -
Kew; 74)

Blundellsands; (Pages 75 -

Ford; Sudell; 80)
All Wards; (Pages 81 -
86)
All Wards; (Pages 87 -
90)



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 4 MAY 2010

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howe
140. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Fearn and Platt
and Mr. R. Gregson, Sefton Governors Forum.

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declaration of interest was received:

Member Minute Reason Action
Councillor 143 - Specialist Personal - He is Stayed in the room
Howe Schools Redesignation Chair of the but took no part in

Capital Grant - Maghull Governors of the consideration
High School Maghull High of the item.
School
142. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2010 be confirmed as a
correct record.

143. SPECIALIST SCHOOLS REDESIGNATION CAPITAL GRANT :
MAGHULL HIGH SCHOOL

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director -
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval of expenditure relating to
Specialist Schools Redesignation Capital Grant at Maghull High School.

The report indicated that the school proposed to install tiered seating in the
Arts Theatre at a cost of £35,000 and the Redesignation Specialist
Schools Grant of £25,000 would be supplemented by £10,000 from the
school's Devolved Formula Capital Grant. The seating would create
greater capacity within the Arts Theatre and would provide a more
adaptable performance area.

Page 5



Agen

da ltem 3

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 4 MAY 2010

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the scheme at Maghull High School funded by Specialist Schools
Redesignation Capital Grant be approved; and

(2) Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure in
the Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11.

144. AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN : ADDITIONAL
SCHEMES

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director -
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval of schemes to be funded
from the Aiming High for Disabled Children Capital Allocation.

The report indicated that it was proposed to expend £60,000 to enable
adaptations to be made to the newly constructed Crosby Lakeside
Adventure Centre to allow the flexibility required to provide short breaks for
families with disabled children; these changes would include the provision
of a children's lounge and youth activity area, ceiling tracking in some of
the bedrooms and specialist changing beds; and that it was proposed to
use a further £20,000 to purchase small capital items such as changing
beds and hoists for existing facilities and services, such as Sefton Leisure
Centres, to make them more widely accessible to the target families.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the scheme at the Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre and the
purchase of small capital items be approved; and

(2) Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure in
the Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11.

145. SEFTON CITY LEARNING CENTRES : CAPITAL
REDEVELOPMENT FUNDING

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director -
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for the proposed
schemes at the South and North Sefton City Learning Centres (CLCs)
based at Savio Salesian College and Ainsdale Hope C.E. High School
respectively.

The report indicated that Sefton had been allocated a Capital
Redevelopment Grant of £300,000 to allow for the continued development
of the two CLCs; and paragraph 2 of the report detailed the proposed
capital purchases that would be shared between the two centres to
support the delivery of Children, Schools and Families priorities.

Page 6



A/genda ltem 3

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 4 MAY 2010

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the schemes as detailed in paragraph 2 of the report at the two
Sefton City Learning Centres, to be funded entirely from specific
resources, be approved; and

(2) Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure in
the Children's Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Meeting: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(CHILDREN’S SERVICES);

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD
CAINET MEMBER - CHILDREN’S SERVICES
CABINET
Date of Meeting: 20 APRIL 2010
1 JUNE 2010

1 JUNE 2010
10 JUNE 2010

Title of Report: FINAL REPORT
CORPORATE PARENTING WORKING GROUP

Report of: S. Tunney This report contains Yes | No
Assistant Chief Executive
CONFIDENTIAL v
Information/
Contact Officer: Ruth Harrison EXEMPT information by
(Telephone No.) 0151 934 2042 virtue of
paragraph(s)............ \

Of Part 1 of Schedule
12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972
(If information is
marked exempt, the
Public Interest Test
must be applied and
favour the exclusion of
the information from the
press and public).

Is the decision on this N
report DELEGATED?

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To formally present the Final Report of the Corporate Parenting Working
Group.

Page 9



Agenda ltem 4

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED

The Working Group has been investigating Sefton M.B.C as Corporate
Parent. The recommendations within the report will improve that element of
the Children’s Schools and Families Department.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1)  That the Committee agrees the Final Report with recommendations of
the Corporate Parenting Working Group as detailed in 
[...]
CORPORATE PARENTING REVIEW

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) met on the afternoon of
the 14 July 2009 where a Work Programme Session was facilitated. The purpose of
the session was to invite all sections of the Children’s Services Directorate and their
partners to share with the Committee issues that they felt required further
investigation. It was identified that as the Local Authority was, at that time, not
achieving 100% compliance with Statutory Requirement of Member visits to Care
Home that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should investigate Corporate
Parenting within Sefton M.B.C. (Coroprate Objective No. 17 — Ensure the safety of
Sefton Children and Young People). Minute No. 19 of the meeting held on 14 July
2009, resolved that a new Working Group be appointed as follows:-

21 Membership

Minute No. 19 of the meeting held on 14 July 2009, re-affrmed the Membership of
the Corporate Parenting Working Group, as follows:-

Councillors P. Cummins (Lead Member), Hough and T. Jones and Mrs S. Cain
(Parent Governor Representative).

Further to Minute No. 43 of the meeting held on 22 September 2009, the
Membership was amended to include Councillor Bradshaw, as follows:-

Councillors P. Cummins (Lead Member), S. Bradshaw, and T. Jones and Mrs S.
Cain (Parent Governor Representative).

2.2 Terms of Reference and Objectives

The objective of the review is to make recommendations to Cabinet on:-

1. Having a definition and understanding of Corporate Parenting.

2. Producing a set of guidelines for Councillors and Officers on their Role as
Corporate Parent.

3. Scrutinising and commenting upon the Corporate Parenting Strategy.

4. Defining a policy for Corporate Parenting.

2.3 Meetings / Site Visits

The following meetings have taken place:-

Date Meeting Venue

27 July 2009 Scope Review Bootle

22 September Interviewing Witness Southport

6 October Interviewing Witnesses Bootle

20 October Interviewing Witnesses Bootle

21 January 2010 Review 
[...]
 work
of it's Corporate Parenting Board. The Working Group would like to express
its congratulations for the hard work which has already been achieved.

12.2 The purpose of recommendations 2, 3, 4, and 5 is to raise awareness of
Elected Member and officer responsibilities in terms of their Corporate
Parenting role. The concept of corporate parenting isn't new, it has not just
appeared. Councils have been corporate parents for many many years. It is
about being the best corporate parent for our looked-after children as if it were
our own child, always asking the question “Is this good enough for my child?”.
By asking that question, we are most likely to ensure that the most vulnerable
children are given the best that society can offer, the care, safety and security
and opportunities to make the most of their lives that all children deserve.
Corporate Parenting is about our community, our children and young people,
our responsibility. The Working Group’s scope was to have a definition and
understanding of Corporate Parenting and to draft a set of guidelines for
Elected Members and officers. Recommendations 2,3, 4 and 5 seek to
address those objectives. (Paragraphs 7.1, 7.2, 7.3 and 7.5 of the report
explore the rationale for recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 5).

12.3 Throughout the report and indeed the review itself, Members of the Working
Group felt that the importance of the Council’s role and responsibilities as
Corporate Parent should not be under-estimated or under-stated. In that
respect the Working Group felt that any proposals or recommendations
including budget cuts considered by Cabinet or Council should include what
impact they may have on the Council's Looked After Children, hence
recommendations 6 and 7.

12.4 It became apparent from early on in the review that Looked After Children
should be the responsibility of all public organisations. Members of the
Working Group agreed that for Looked After Children to get the best possible
care, there was a requirement
[...]
 gathered so far is available on
request from Ruth Harrison, Scrutiny Support Officer (telephone 0151 934
2042 e-mail: ruth.harrison@legal.sefton.gov.uk)

(# ) Sefion Council I 33
Page 47



Agenda ltem 4

14.0

1.

10.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet approves the booklet “If This were my Child”, attached as
Appendix 3, to the report.

That, in order to raise awareness of the Council’'s responsibilities as
Corporate Parent, all Elected Members and appointed officers receive the “If
This were my Child” booklet outlining their responsibilities, to be distributed by
the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families, as detailed in
Appendix 3 to the report.

That the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families in consultation
with the Children’s Social Care Director, be requested to brief, by way of a
presentation, all Elected Members and all officers.

That all newly Elected Members and appointed officers receive a briefing,
from the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families and the booklet “If
This were my Child” as part of their induction.

That the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families be requested to
draft a Role Description for an Elected Member Champion for Corporate
Parenting, to be agreed in consultation with Corporate Parenting Board.

That an Elected Member Champion for Corporate Parenting be nominated by
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, once a Role Description has
been agreed.

That the Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families, in consultation
with the Children’s Social Care Director, be requested to deliver a
presentation in relation to the Corporate Parenting Strategy to all of the
Council’'s Area Committees at each first meeting of the Municipal Year, 2010.

That the Finance and Information Services Director, in consultation with the
Strategic Director Children, Schools and Families be requested to, when
reporting any proposed budget cuts, determine their impact on the Council’s
Looked After Childr
[...]
rship was amended to include Councillor Bradshaw as
follows:-

RESOLVED: That

Councillors Cummins (Lead Member), S. Bradshaw, Hough and T. Jones and
Parent Governor Representative Mrs S Cain.

i 38
@ [Sefton Council I

Page 52



Agenda ltem 4

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND OBJECTIVES

The objective of the review is to produce recommendations to the Cabinet on:

1) A definition and understanding of Corporate Parenting.

2) Guidelines for Councillors and Officers on their role as Corporate Parent.
3) Scrutinise and Comment upon the Council’s Corporate Parenting Strategy.

4) Define a Council Policy for Corporate Parenting

(# ) Sefion Council I 39
Page 53



Agenda ltem 4

METHODS OF ENQUIRY

To receive background information in relation to:-
e Corporate Parenting

e Local and National Guidance particularly in relation to the Draft Corporate
Parenting Strategy

e The Governors’ Role in Corporate Parenting

e Good Practice from Neighbouring Authorities
Lead Officer: Assistant Director, Young People Support
Overview and Scrutiny Officer: Ruth Harrison

OTHERS WHO WILL BE INVOLVED

3 Area Managers

Solicitor Sefton MBC — Children’s Social Care

Strategic Director Children’s Services

Director of Social Care

Resource Managers — Looked After Children, Children’s Homes
Children’s Trust Director

Sefton MBC - Cabinet Member Children’s Services and Spokespersons
Connextions

National Children’s Bureau

Representatives from Neighbouring Authorities

ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPORTING TO CABINET/COUNCIL

Final Report to Overview and Scrutiny 20 April 2010
Committee Children’s Services

Cabinet 20 May 2010

([ # )l sofion Council |
Page 54

40




Agenda ltem 4

e PLANNING CHART

The Planning Chart is an example of the way reviews could/should be planned.

It is recommended that realistic time frames in which to carry
out tasks should be considered including possible delays for
public holidays and Council business. Effective planning
suggests that more planning time be built into the chart.
[...]
 in enough resources?

Are there enough staff, with the right qualifications and experience? Are you supporting
foster carers and children’s homes to do their important job? Are you paying reasonable
allowances to your foster carers? Do staff work with partner organisations, such as Health,
Sure Start and Connexions to meet all the needs of looked after children?

(# ) Sefion Council I 54
Page 68



Agenda ltem 4

Q,

For further Information please contact:-
Ruth Harrison
Scrutiny Support Officer
0151 934 2046

ruth.harrison@legal.sefton.gov.uk

 Sefton Council | ¥

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO: CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES
CABINET

DATE: 1 JUNE 2010
10 JUNE 2010

SUBJECT: GENERAL CAPITAL SCHEMES AT VARIOUS SCHOOLS

WARDS AFFECTED: AINSDALE, DERBY AND KEW WARDS

REPORT OF: PETER MORGAN
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES

CONTACT OFFICER: CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337)

EXEMPT/
CONFIDENTIAL: NO

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a number of general capital schemes at various
schools.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

The Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the capital schemes and to refer the
funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme.

RECOMMENDATION(S):
The Cabinet Member is recommended:
(i) to approve the schemes detailed in this report;

(i) refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital
Programme 2010/11.

KEY DECISION: No.
FORWARD PLAN: Not appropriate.
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of

the Cabinet meeting.

Page 71



Agenda ltem 5

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:

IMPLICATIONS:

Budget/Policy Framework:

None.

Financial: There are no financial implications for the Council’'s general
resources as all funding is from specific resources as detailed

below. This will increase the Children, Schools & Families Capital

Programme by £491,060.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

2010/
2011
£

2011/
2012
£

2012/
2013
£

2013/
2014
£

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure

491,060

Funded by:

Sefton Capital Resources

Specific Capital Resources

£328,060 Birkdale High, School Budget
£73,000 Meols Cop High, School Reserves
£40,000 Greenacre Nursery, School Reserves
£50,000 Kings Meadow Primary, School Budget

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure

491,060

Funded by:

Sefton Funded Resources

Funded from External Resources

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When?

How will the service be funded post expiry?

Legal: Not appropriate.

Risk Assessment: There are no risks associated with this report as all funding is from

specific resources as detailed in the report.
Asset Management: The proposals are in line with the Children, Schools & Families
Asset Management Plan.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS

The appropriate schools/services have been fully consulted.
FD 381 - The Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services has been consulted and has no
comments on this report.

Page 72



Agenda ltem 5

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING:

Corporate Positive Neutral Negative
Objective Impact Impact Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community v

2 Creating Safe Communities v

3 Jobs and Prosperity v

4 Improving Health and Well-Being v

5 Environmental Sustainability v

6 Creating Inclusive Communities v

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and v

Strengthening local Democracy
8 Children and Young People v

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION:
Not appropriate.
IMPACT UPON CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES:

Not appropriate.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

None.

Page 73



Agenda ltem 5

GENERAL CAPITAL SCHEMES AT VARIOUS SCHOOLS

1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

3.1

Background

A small number of capital schemes are proposed by schools where an element of the
funding is from a revenue source. Three such schem
[...]
y Members a balance of £489,120
and £117,019 remain in the EYCG grant and Extended Schools Grant respectively, giving
a total of £606,139 available to support further schemes.

Proposals

A proposal is being developed to relocate Tweenie Tots Nursery from their current
location in the Parish Hall adjacent to English Martyrs Church, Litherland, to
accommodation within English Martyrs Catholic Primary School, currently used by the
school nursery class. The Parish Hall is not fit for purpose and the refurbishment of the
school nursery area will coincide with the development of new accommodation and
remodelling at English Martyrs Catholic Primary School. The changes to the school
accommodation will be funded from the school's DFC and capital allocations available to
VA schools and is not detailed further in this report.

The external space connected to the proposed Tweenie Tots accommodation will be
redesigned and landscaped to provide an exemplar play area. It is also proposed to
construct an additional room for extended school/multi purpose activities at English
Martyrs Catholic Primary School which currently has limited space for such activities. The
estimated costs of the three elements to this proposal are shown in Table 1 below.

A further proposal is to secure the external play area at Sandford Pre-school Playgroup,
Blundellsands and to add new doors to provide free flow from the internal to the external
play area. Improved heating and landscaping to a small external area will complete the
proposed improvements at an estimated cost of £35,000.

Little Acorns is an independent nursery housed in a classroom at Summerhill Primary
School. The school is keen to retain the nursery on the school site but would like to
regain the classroom in order to develop a new staffroom. The existing small staffroom
would be remodelled to provide separate offices for the Headteacher and school secretary
who currently share an office. As the nursery classroom can only be accessed by

[...]
3 Jobs and Prosperity v

4 Improving Health and Well-Being v

5 Environmental Sustainability v

6 Creating Inclusive Communities v

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and v

Strengthening local Democracy
8 Children and Young People v

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION:
The proposals detailed in this report will help to:-
% Create highly effective, inclusive learning environments for all age groups where learners
can enjoy; and
« Achieve and create a culture and an environment where people can make a positive
contribution to their community.

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES:

The proposals will have a positive impact on the following priorities:-

5

%

Educational achievement and training.
The health of children and young people.
Making a positive contribution.

Statutory Education Targets.

5

%

o,
o

o,
o

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT
Report to Overview & Scrutiny, Cabinet Member and Cabinet 6/20/22 January 2009: - Targeted
Capital Funding: Proposed Schemes for 14-19 Diplomas

Report to Cabinet 14 May 2009: - Targeted Capital Funding 14-19 Diplomas :Proposed Schemes
Report to Cabinet 06 August 2009: - Sefton Water Sports Centre

Page 83



Agenda ltem 7

TARGETED CAPITAL FUND: ADDITIONAL SCHEMES 2010/11

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

Background

Members will recall that Sefton received a total of £8,000,000 Targeted Capital Funding
allocation in 2009/10 (£2,000,000) and 2010/11 (£6,000,000).

This funding was to provide additional support for the provision of facilities for the delivery
of 14-19 diplomas and to improve facilities for the pupils with special educational needs
and disabilities.

Members will further recall that approval was given in January 2009 to allocate a total of
£4,759,576 to provide a technology rich Diploma delivery room in every high school in
Sefton and these plans are well advanced with all schemes either completed, on site or in
the final development stages. A further £700,000 was allocated to the Crosby Lakeside
Adventure Centre in January 2009. Taking into account these approved schemes, a
balance of £2,540,424 remains to develop improved facilities for pupils with Special
Educational Needs or disabilities.

Proposals

It is proposed to develop a scheme to remodel and refurbish Thornton Primary School,
which is due to close on 31 August 2010, as a post-16 SEN base for pupils with a range
of disabilities and special educational needs.

It is anticipated that this base will not provide post-16 education for those pupils with
complex and profound disabilities and that these pupils will continue to receive post-16
provision at Rowan Park and Merefield Special Schools as appropriate. Members will
recall that Presfield has a changed designation and will from September 2010 only
provide for pupils with Autistic Spectrum Disorders. As a result there is a need to provide
an alternative site for post-16 students unable to access local sector colleges as this
provision is currently located at Presfield. Analysis of NEET (pupils not in education,
employment or training) information suggests that there is significant fall out of 17 and 18
year olds with learning difficulties and/or disabilities. The proposal would help to address
this unmet need.

These proposals are at a very early stage of development but approval is sought to
develop a scheme at Thornton Primary School if early feasibility work confirms that this is
a suitable venue for post-16 provision. It is anticipated that approximately £2,000,000
would be required for this development.

It is further proposed to use the balance of the available funding (£540,424) to carry out
some improvement works, identified in Sefton’s Schools Asset Management Plan, at
Newfield and Merefield Special Schools. These may include replacement boilers at
Newfield and replacement roof-lights and air-handling units at Merefield with some
rewiring at this school.

At the time of writing this report, the feasibility work at Thornton Primary School is
incomplete and the development of the post-16 provision on this site will only be
progressed if the early work suggests a positive outcome and therefore a more accurate
estimate of funding required to complete the scheme is not available. If, however, the
scheme is approved and progressed then accurate details of funding required for this and
the condition works at Newfield and Merefield Special Schools will be reported to
Members at Tender stage.

Page 84



3.1

Agenda ltem 7

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member, Children, Schools & Families, is recommended to:

(iii) approve the proposed schemes;
(iv) refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families

Capital Programme 2010/11.

CD -26.04.10
G:\Capital\2010 2011\CM Reports\CM Report - TCFAdditional Schemes 201011 (01 & 10. 06.10).DOC

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 8

REPORT TO: CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES
CABINET
DATE: 1 JUNE 2010
10 JUNE 2010
SUBJECT: CHILDREN’S PERSONAL  SOCIAL  SERVICES CAPITAL

ALLOCATION 2010/11
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: PETER MORGAN
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES

CONTACT OFFICER: CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337)

EXEMPT/
CONFIDENTIAL: NO

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the proposed schemes.

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:

The Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the schemes and to refer them to Cabinet
for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme 2010/11.

RECOMMENDATION(S):
The Cabinet Member is recommended to: -

(i) approve the schemes detailed in this report and refer them to Cabinet for inclusion in the
Capital Programme;

(i) refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital
Programme 2010/11.

KEY DECISION: No.
FORWARD PLAN: Not appropriate.
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Following the expiry of the “call-
[...]
TS AND PRIORITIES:

The proposals will also have a positive impact on the following LAA targets.

< Educational achievement and training.
< Looked After Children.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

None.

Page 89



Agenda ltem 8

CHILDREN’S PERSONAL SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL ALLOCATION 2010/11

1. Background

1.1 Sefton MBC has received a Children’s Personal Social Services capital allocation of
£44,732 in 2010/11 which is a formulaic allocation based on the number of children in the
Authority.

2, Proposed Schemes

2.1 Table 1 below details the proposed schemes to be funded from the Children’s Personal

Social Services capital allocation.

Table 1: Proposed Schemes

CENTRE PROPOSALS Estimated Cost
£
Marie Clark Family Replace defective boundary fencing. 19,077
Centre New entrance doors, flooring and
decoration
Cherry Road Loft insulation 1,209
Southport Children’s New fire alarm and new intruder alarm 11,199
Centre
Kirwan House Repair garage roof and refurbish 13,247
bathrooms and toilets
44,732
TOTAL
2.2 These estimated costs can be contained within the funding available.
3. Recommendations
3.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to: -

(i) approve the schemes detailed in this report and refer them to Cabinet for inclusion
in the Capital Programme;

(ii) refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & Families Capital
Programme 2010/11.

G:\Capital\2010 2011\CM Reports\CM Report CPSS Capital Alloc 01&10.06.10.DOC

Page 90



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Final Report Corporate Parenting Working Group
	Draft Final ReportTake2

	5 General Capital Schemes At Various Schools
	6 Sure Start Early Years And Childcare Grant : Quality And Access 2010/2011 Extended Schools Capital Allocation 2010/2011
	7 Targeted Capital Fund : Additional Schemes2010/11
	8 Children's Personal Social Services Capital Allocation 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON 

ON TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 4, 5, 6, 7, AND 8 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

1 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cuthbertson and Preece 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
4. FINAL REPORT CORPORATE PARENTING WORKING GROUP  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive that formally presented the Final Report of the Corporate 
Parenting Working Group.  A copy of the Final Report was attached as an 
appendix to the report and indicated that the terms of reference and 
objectives of the Working Group was to make recommendations to the 
Cabinet on: 
 
(1) having a definition and understanding of Corporate Parenting; 
(2) producing a set of guidelines for Councillors and Officers on their 

role as Corporate Parent; 
(3) scrutinising and commenting upon the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy; and 
(4) defining a policy for Corporate Parenting. 
 
The Final Report of the Working Group, along with the 20 
recommendations contained therein, would be considered by the Cabinet 
at its meeting to be held on 10 June 2010. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included on the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2010 
 

 2 

RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the Final Report of the Corporate Parenting Working Group be 

noted;  
 
(2) the Cabinet Member’s and Spokespersons’ thanks be passed to the 

members of Overview and Scrutiny Working Group for all their hard 
work and contributions in complying the report. 

 
5. GENERAL CAPITAL SCHEMES AT VARIOUS SCHOOLS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for a number of capital 
schemes at: 
 

• Birkdale High School 

• Meols Cop High School 

• Greenacre Nursery 

• Kings Meadow Primary School 
 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had delegated powers to approve the capital schemes. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the schemes at Birkdale High School, Meols Cop High School, 

Greenacre Nursery and Kings Meadow Primary School as detailed 
within the report be approved; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the schemes in the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 
6. SURE START EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE GRANT : 

QUALITY AND ACCESS 2010/2011 EXTENDED SCHOOLS 

CAPITAL ALLOCATION 2010/2011  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for a number of capital 
schemes associated with the Sure Start Early Years programme at: 
 

• English Martyrs Catholic Primary School (Tweenie Tots Nursery), 
Litherland 

• Sandford Pre-School Playgroup, Blundellsands 

• Summerhill Primary School (Little Acorns Nursery), Maghull  
 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had delegated powers to approve the capital schemes. 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2010 
 

 3 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the schemes at English Martyrs Catholic Primary School, Sandford 

Pre-School and Summerhill Primary School as detailed in the report 
be approved; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the schemes in the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 
7. TARGETED CAPITAL FUND : ADDITIONAL SCHEMES 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for a number of capital 
schemes associated with the Targeted Capital Fund at: 
 

• Thornton Primary School, Thornton 

• Newfield Special School, Thornton 

• Merefield Special School, Southport  
 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had delegated powers to approve the capital schemes. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the schemes at Thornton Primary School and Newfield and 

Merefield Special Schools as detailed in the report be approved; 
and 

 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the schemes in the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11.  
 
8. CHILDREN'S PERSONAL SOCIAL SERVICES CAPITAL 

ALLOCATION 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for a number of capital 
schemes associated with the Children's Personal Social Services Capital 
Allocation at: 
 

• Marie Clark Family Centre, Bootle 

• Cherry Road Residential Home, Ainsdale 

• Southport Children's Centre 

• Kirwan House, Southport 
 
and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet 
Member had delegated powers to approve the capital schemes. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2010 
 

 4 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the schemes at Marie Clark Family Centre, Cherry Road 

Residential Home, Southport Children's Centre and Kirwan House 
as detailed in the report be approved; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the schemes in the Children, 

Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
 


